## **ORDINANCE NO. 33-15 (Amended)**

## AN ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH A PARKING FINE SURCHARGE AND A PARKING PERMIT SURCHARGE

WHEREAS, to provide adequate parking and to enhance the parking permitting process, the City of West Lafayette has entered into an agreement with NuPark, LLC, to use its services; and

WHEREAS, in exchange for its services, NuPark, LLC, will assess the City of West Lafayette a charge for every parking fine and parking permit that is processed; and

WHEREAS, the City of West Lafayette has the statutory authority to assess a reasonable parking fine surcharge and a reasonable parking permit surcharge to cover the charges from Nu Park, LLC; and

WHEREAS, at this time, NuPark, LLC, assesses the City of West Lafayette a surcharge in the amount of \$2 surcharge, and it is determined that \$2 is a reasonable parking fine surcharge and a reasonable parking permit surcharge; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WEST LAFAYETTE that:

SECTION 1. Chapter 44, Section 11 of the West Lafayette City Code is amended to read as follows:

Sec. 44.11. Fines.

(a) The following fines shall apply to violations of this chapter:

(a) (1) \$35 for each violation of time duration restricted parking.

(b) (2) \$25 for each violation of section 44.08 (unauthorized parking on private property) and section 44.12 (prohibited parking of vehicles in off-street parking areas in commercial zones.)

(c) (3) \$50 for each violation of stopping or parking in a tow away zone or stopping or standing in a loading zone in violation of any restrictions on the zone.

(d) (4) \$100 for each violation of parking in the traveled portion of the roadway for any reason other than mechanical breakdown, or standing in the traveled portion of the roadway for the purposes of freight loading or unloading, in any business district or any major or minor arterial street.

(e) (5) \$40 for each violation for any other violation of this chapter not specified above.

(f) (b) If a written appeal under subsection (g) below (c) or payment for the fine is not postmarked or received by the eity clerk-treasurer's office City within 14 days of issuance of the ticket, the fine shall be double the amount set forth above.

(g) (c) Appeals of parking fines may be filed with the elerk-treasurer City within 14 days of issuance of a parking ticket. Appeals filed after this date will not be accepted. The police chief or designee will review the appeal, and concur or deny the appeal under such administrative procedures as the police chief may approve. If this appeal is denied, the person appealing the parking fine must by the date specified on the appeal form, either appear in city court or pay the fine, or the fine will be doubled.

(d) In addition to the fines provided in subsection (a), the City shall assess and collect a parking fine surcharge for each violation in the amount of \$2

SECTION 2. Chapter 51, Section 9 of the West Lafayette City Code is amended to read as follows:

Sec. 51.09. Permit Fee Schedule.

(a) The fee for Parking Permits for each permit year shall be as follows:

(1) Resident Permit ...... \$-10 each for a resident permit.

(2) Replacement of Lost/Stolen Permit.....\$-5 each for a replacement of a lost or stolen permit.

(3) Reissuance of Permit (upon sale of vehicle, proof of sale and old permit must be provided to City Clerk-Treasurer).....\$-5 each for a permit reissued after the sale of a vehicle. To obtain a reissued permit, the applicant must provide the City with a proof of sale of the vehicle and the old permit.

(b) In addition to the parking permit fees provided in subsection (a), the City shall assess and collects a parking permit surcharge for each permit in the amount of \$2.

SECTION 3. Chapter 26, Section 7 of the West Lafayette City Code is amended to read as follows:

Sec. 26.07. Credit Card Processing Fees.

(a) Any fee outlined in West Lafayette City Code Section 26 or fine assessed by the City may be paid by credit card, in person, over the phone, or by other electronic means.

(b) A credit card processing fee of up to \$5.00 may be charged to cover the real cost of the credit card processing.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance is effective upon adoption.

INTRODUCED ON FIRST READING ON THE	8	DAY OF	September	,
2015.				

MOTION	TO	ADOPT	MADE	BY	COUNCILOR	Keer	),	AND
SECONDE	ED BY	COUNC	ILOR	Bи	rch	·		

DULY ORDAINED, PASSED, AND ADOPTED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WEST LAFAYETTE, INDIANA, ON THE <u>5</u> DAY OF <u>October</u>, 2015, HAVING BEEN PASSED BY A VOTE OF <u>6</u> IN FAVOR AND <u>(</u>OPPOSED, THE ROLL CALL VOTE BEING:

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN
Bunder	<i>✓</i>			
Burch	V			
DeBoer		V		
Dietrich	~			
Hunt	1/			
Keen	V			
Thomas				
		Ē	Presiding Office	er

Attest:

Undigh C Miedu

Judith C. Rhodes, Clerk-Treasurer

PRESENTED BY ME TO THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF WEST LAFAYETTE, INDIANA ON THE  $\underline{8}$  DAY OF  $\underline{Octobec}$ , 2015, AT THE HOUR OF  $\underline{9:00 A \cdot M}$ .

Indits CM odi

Judith C. Rhodes, Clerk-Treasurer

THIS ORDINANCE APPROVED AND SIGNED BY ME ON THE <u>8</u> DAY OF <u>October</u>, 2015, AT THE HOUR OF <u>10:10 A.M</u>.

John R. Dennis, Mayor

Attest:

Judith C. Rhodes, Clerk-Treasurer